UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 1526

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving
2	memory of Eugene Loyall Price.
3	WHEREAS, Eugene Loyall Price, a native of Green County, Kentucky, was born on
4	July 14, 1930, the cherished son of the late McFarlon and Leatha Mae Marshall Price; and
5	WHEREAS, Eugene Loyall Price served his country in the United States Army,
6	retiring after 31 years of service that included a tour in Korea. He continued his
7	professional career as a farmer; and
8	WHEREAS, Eugene Loyall Price was a dedicated member of Sand Lick Separate
9	Baptist Church; and
10	WHEREAS, Eugene Loyall Price departed this earthly life on February 3, 2018,
11	leaving those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
12	WHEREAS, Eugene Loyall Price is survived by his wife, Sarah Louise Price; his
13	son, Michael Eugene Price and his wife, Terri; his daughter, Milissa Anderson and her
14	husband, Bobby; his sister, Anita Price; his brother, Marshall "Monk" Price and his wife,
15	Charlotte; his grandchildren, Jessica and Jeffery Pepperman; his step-grandchildren, Alan
16	and Brandi Anderson, and Anthony Gassaway; his great-grandchildren, Anna, Casen, and
17	Peyton Anderson; and a host of other family, friends, and loved ones who will dearly
18	miss his presence in their lives;
19	NOW, THEREFORE,
20	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the
21	Commonwealth of Kentucky:
22	→ Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their
23	most profound sympathy upon the passing of Eugene Loyall Price, and extend heartfelt
24	condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
25	→ Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns on this day, it does so
26	in honor and loving memory of Eugene Loyall Price.

XXXX Jacketed

→ Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a

27

UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 1526

1 copy of this Resolution to Representative Brandon Reed for delivery to the family.